EX(ONCOMPANY, USA.

POST OFFICE BOX 4032 . CONCORD, CA 94524-2032

ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING
MARLA D. GUENSLER
ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEER
(510) 246-8776

April 8, 1992

Exxon RAS 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California

Ms. Katharine Chesick

Alameda County Health Agency
Division of Hazardous Materials
80 Swan HWay, Suite 200

Oakland, California 94621

Dear Ms. Chesick:

Attached for your review and comment 1is a Tletter report entitled
Groundwater Monitoring Results, First Quarter 1992 for the above
referenced Exxon station in Alameda. This report, prepared by Harding
Lawsoh Associates of Novato, California, presents the results of the ground
water sampling event performed in January, 1992.

The results of this sampling event indicate that petroleum hydrocarbons were
detected in all wells at the site.

Should you have any questions or require additional information, please do
not hesitate to call me at the above 1isted phone number.

S1ncere1y0 E[

Attachment

¢ - w/attachment:
Mr. L. Feldman - San Francisco Bay Region Water Quality Control Board

w/o attachment:
Mr. G. DeMarzo
Ms. S. M. Hatson - Hard1ng Lawson Associates
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February 12, 1992
4167,416.02

Exxon Company, U.S. A.
Post Office Box 4032
Concord, California 94520

Attention:  Mr. William Y. Wang

Gentlemen:

Groundwater Monitoring Results, First Quarter 1992
Exxon Station #7-0104
Alameda, California

This letter presents the results of Harding Lawson Associates’ (HLA’s) first quarter
of 1992 sampling of seven groundwater monitoring wells at Exxon Station #7-0104,
1725 Park Street, Alameda, California (site). The site history and detailed monitoring
well sampling procedures are described in HLA’s report Phase Il Evaluation of
Petroleum Hydrocarbons, Exxon Service Station R/S #7-0104, 1725 Park Street,
Alameda, California, dated March 21, 1989, This sampling event was conducted on
January 21, 1992, and represents HLA's first sampling event authorized by Exxon
Company, U.S.A. (Exxon), Wark Authorization #90066058.

Groundwater-Level Monitoring and Groundwater Sampling

HLA has obtained monthly groundwater-level and free-phase hydrocarbon
measurements from the monitoring wells since September 1989 All measurements
were performed with an electric oil-water interface probe or a chalked steel tape.
During monthly groundwater monitoring, the groundwater collected from each well was
visually inspected for the presence of free-phase petroleum product using a clear
Lucite bailer. No measurable free-phase petroleum product has been observed in any
of the wells during the course of this investigation. During the past quarterly
monitoring round, HLA also collected water levels from the five recently installed
extraction wells.

Prior to groundwater sample collection on January 21, 1992, the monitoring wells were
purged a minimum of three well volumes with a PYC bailer or centrifugal pump. The
purged water was stored onsite in 55-gallon drums. Measurements of pH,
conductivity, and temperature of the purged water were monitored and recorded
during purging of the wells. Copies of HLA's Groundwater Sampling Forms
documenting sampling activities are attached to this letter.

Engineerng and 7635 Redwood Soulevard, PO Bor 578 Niavais CA 94948 415/892.0821
Envianmental Services A Substelicory oof Hurding Assoviater  Offices Narionwide
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Groundwater samples were collected from each of the monitoring wells using a
stainless steel bailer and decanted into pre-acidified 40-milliliter volatile organic
analysis (VOA) vials. A quality assurance/quality control {QA/QC) field blank water
sample was prepared in the field by decanting laboratory prepared blank water into
VOA vials, The groundwater samples and QA/QC field blank were labeled, placed in
a cooler with blue ice, and transported under chain of custody procedures to PACE,
Inc., Novato, California. PACE is a state-certified hazardous waste laboratory.

To help prevent potential cross-contamination, all water-level measurement and
sampling equipment was decontaminated prior to use by steam cleaning or washing in a
low phosphorous soap solution,

Laboratory Analyses

The groundwater samples and field blank were analyzed for total petroleum
hydrocarbons (TPH) calibrated as gasoline, and for benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and
xylenes (BTEX). Groundwater analytical results are summarized in Table 1, along with
analytical resuits from HLA’'s previous groundwater sampling rounds. Copies of
laboratory reports from the January 21, 1992, sampling are attached to this letter.

Groundwater Gradient and Flow Direction

Potentiometric surface elevations from the January 1992 groundwater-level survey are
presented in_Table 2. along with previously measured potentiometric surface elevations.
The water-level data for the extraction wells were not used in creating the
groundwater contour map because the wells have not been surveyed. Potentiometric
surface elevations at the site have increased over the past three months, most likely as
a result of an increase in precipitation. Plate 1 presents a generalized potentiometric
surface map for the site. As shown on Plate 1, the generalized local direction of
groundwater flow is toward the east at an approximate gradient of 0.02 ft/ft. This
flow direction is consistent with previous potentiometric surface data obtained during
this investigation.

Laboratory Analvtical Results

Laboratory analytical results from the Januvary sampling indicate that petroleum
hydrocarbon constituents were detected in all seven wells onsite. Detected
concentrations of TPH as gasoline ranged from 1.8 to 21 milligrams per liter {mg/1).
The highest concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbon constitueats were detected in the
groundwater sample collected from Monitoring Well MW-2, located downgradient of
the fuel storage and distribution systems. No petroleum hydrocarbons were detected in
the field blank submitted to the laboratory for analysis.
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Review of chemical analyses reveals that concentrations of petroleum constituents have
not changed significantly during the past quarter. The concentration of benzene
exceeds the California State Department of Health Services (DHS) action level of

0.7 micrograms per liter (ug/1} in all monitoring wells at the site. The DHS action
levels for toluene (100 pg/l), ethylbenzene (680 ug/l) and xylenes (620 ug/l) were
exceeded in Wells MW-2, MW-3, MW-5 and MW-6.

HLA plans to continue quarterly sampling and monthly groundwater level monitoring
and anticipates completing the installation of an extraction and treatment system at the
site during the next quarter. The next quarterly sampling event is scheduled for

April 1992. -

We trust that this is the information Exxon requires at the present time. HLA
recommends that copies of this report be submitted to the Regional Water Quality
Control Board and the Alameda County Health Department for their review,
Please call us at 415/892-0821 if you have any questions.

Yours very truly,

HARDING LAWSON ASSOCIATES

Gary A. Lieberman

ichael L. Siembieda
Associate Geologist - RG 4007
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Attachments: Table 1 - Summary of Chemical Results of Groundwater Samples
Table 2 - Potentiometric Surface Elevations and Product Thickness
Measurements
Plate 1 - Generalized Potentiometric Surface Contour Map,
January 21, 1992
Groundwater Sampling Forms
Laboratory Analytical Reports



EXXON ALAMEDA
Table 1. Summary of Chemical Results

of Groundwater Samples
Harding Lawson Associates

(4 b Total
Well TPH ¢t Ethyl- Dissolved
Number Date Gasoline Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes Solids
mg/11 ug/12 ng/l ug/l pe/l mg/1
DHS Action Levels 0.7 100 680 620
MW-1  06/07/88 27 5000 77 1,100 2,700 NT3
01/17/89 6.8 1800 91 300 1,600 NT.
06/01/89 1.7 170 6.9 13 230 NT.
09/18/89 2.1 9.0 53 18 130 NT
12/11/89 5.8 200 42 290 330 NT
03/07/90 NT NT NT NT NT 910
03/13/90 2.3 430 14 16 220 NT
06/14/90 32 1,400 19 <54 120 NT
09/19/90 0.95 - 290 2.9 <0.5 27 NT
12/17/90 2.1 $50 13 350 110 NT
03/19/91 14 on0 45 350 150 NT
07/24/91 9.7 1,300 670 950 2,100 NT
10/22/91 0.540 20 1.8 110 7.8 NT
01/21/92 1.8 £50 23 300 64 NT
MW-2  06/07/88 110 12,000 12,000 2,100 12,000 NT
01/17/89 30 6,600 3,300 1,600 7,700 NT
06/01/89 8.7 330 280 680 1,200 NT
09/18/89 17 380 280 570 220 NT
12/11/88 32 1,600 850 310 1,200 NT
03/13/90 39 3,500 1,500 2,100 3,900 NT
06/14/90 34 3,800 730 1,600 3,900 NT
09/19/9¢ 63 670 180 390 1,000 NT
12/17/90 140 3,700 2,500 3,000 8,300 NT
03/19/91 43 4,500 1,600 2,100 5,500 NT
07/24/91 49 3,500 2,200 2,000 6,400 NT
10/22/91 34 3,700 1,100 1,800 5,200 NT
01/21/92 21 4,600 1,300 1,700 5,100 NT
MW-3  06/07/88 28 6,000 80 940 1,900 NT
01/17/89 5.3 2,500 230 390 1,100 NT
06/01/89 5.4 30 300 570 680 NT
09/18/89 12 680 170 350 860 NT
12/11/89 14 1,i00 150 670 650 NT
03/13/90 18 6,300 200 1,100 1,100 NT
06/14/90 9.5 1,300 880 310 1,800 NT
09/19/90 16 5,000 63 1,500 450 NT
12/17/90 6.7 1,500 64 650 460 NT
03/19/91 18 4,200 2,100 1,100 1,200 NT
07/24/91 38 6,200 990 2,900 9,600 NT

T22449-H lof 3



EXXON ALAMEDA
Table 1. Summary of Chemical Results
of Groundwater Samples

(continued) Harding Lawsan Associates
Total
Well TPH . Ethyl- Dissolved
Number Date Gasoline Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes Solids
mg/1! ug/¥ e/l pa/l g/l mg/1
DHS Action Levels 0.7 100 680 620
MW-3 10/22/91 23 3,400 150 2,500 4,400 NT
{con’t) 01/21/92 13 2,906 30 1,800 740 NT
MW-4 01/17/89 19 1900 1,500 360 2,200 NT
06/01/89 3.6 180 240 63 810 NT
09/18/89 6.0 250 200 28 510 NT
12/11/89 13 F50 910 510 1,200 NT
03/07/90 NT NT NT NT NT 370
03/13/90 12 1,500 1,500 470 2,800 NT
06/14/90 12 5,700 400 1,300 760 NT
09/19/90 5.5 670 180 390 1,000 NT
12/17/90 14 1,400 620 540 2,100 NT
03/19/91 11 1,500 740 620 2,100 NT
07/24/91 10 1,200 440 410 1,200 NT
10/22/91 4.6 750 190 350 780 NT
01/21/92 6.0 1300 320 510 1,200 NT
MW-5 01/17/89 26 8,700 3,900 990 5,900 NT
06/01/89 5.2 240 220 130 690 NT
09/18/89 8.0 340 150 140 460 NT
12/11/89 15 120 320 450 870 NT
03/13/90 10 3,400 220 280 8OO NT
06/14/90 12 3,300 160 350 730 NT
09/19/90 8.5 1,800 85 120 460 NT
12/17/90 18 2,300 810 430 1,400 NT
03/19/91 17 2,900 610 580 1,200 NT
07/24/91 16 3,200 320 690 1,100 NT
10/22/91 6.6 2,000 64 320 480 NT
01/21/92 14 4,000 190 630 1,300 NT
MW-6 01/17/89 38 7,400 9,300 2,000 9,900 NT
06/01/89 23 1,900 2,500 2,000 6,000 NT
09/18/89 17 450 410 650 320 NT
12/11/89 29 1,100 810 330 1,500 NT
03/13/90 38 12,000 15,000 2,500 12,000 NT
06/14/90 38 9,100 7,800 2,900 12,000 NT
09/19/90 22 4,200 300 1,400 3,400 NT
12/17/90 20 3,100 4,100 890 2,700 NT
03/19/91 130 11,000 55,000 5,600 28,000 NT
07/24/91 43 5400 2,300 2,000 9,000 NT
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EXXON ALAMEDA
Table 1. Summary of Chemical Results
of Groundwater Samples

(continued) Harding Lawson Associates
Total
Well TPH Ethyl- Dissolved
Number Date Gasoline Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes Solids
mg/1t ng/12 pe/1 ug/1 g/l mg/l
DHS Action Levels 0.7 100 680 620
MW-6  10/22/91 18 3,180 700 1,400 2,500 NT
(con't) 01/21/92 9.4 2,100 370 1,000 1,100 NT
MW-7  01/09/90 17 330 180 330 1,300 NT
03/13/90 16 360 270 83 460 NT
06/14/90 14 1,200 2,800 75 930 NT
09/19/90 16 2,800 95 2,500 1,700 NT
12/17/90 75 2,600 7,000 3,300 14,000 NT
03/19/91 44 1,600 740 3,400 8,600 NT
07/24/91 18 1,300 160 2,700 1,000 NT
10/22/91 10 990 26 1,900 490 NT
01/21/92 23 2,200 3,000 1,800 6,100 NT
Field
Blank 12/11/89 <0.05 0.88 0.95 0.62 1.7 NT
12/17/90 <0.05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NT
03/19/91 <0.05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NT
07/24/91 <0.05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.6 NT
10/22/91 <0.05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NT
01/21/92 <0.05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NT
Trip
Blank 06/14/90 <0.05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NT
09/19/90 <0.05 0.8 <0.5 0.6 1.0 NT

mg/l: milligrams per liter (parts per million)
pg/l; micrograms per liter (parts per billion)
3 NT: Not tested

4 < Numbers preceded by "<" indicate that sample was below the indicated detection
limit.
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Table 2. Potentiometric Surface
and Product Thickness Measurements

Harding Lawson Associates

Elevation
Top of Depth to Depth to Potentiometric
Well Well Water Product Product Surface
Number Casing! Date BTOC? BTOC  Thickness Elevation
{feet) {feet) (feet) (feet above MSL)
MW-1 17.35 06-10-88 6.35 NP3 NP 11.00
01-17-89 5.81 NP NP 11.54
01-24-89 5.16 NP NP 12.19
06-01-89 6.27 NP Sheen 11.08
09-18-389 7.11 NP NP 10.24
10-20-89 7.28 NP NP 10.07
11-22-89 7.02 NP NP 10.33
12-11-89 6.60 NP NP 10.75
02-13-90 6.02 NP NP 11.33
03-13-90 591 NP NP 11.44
04-18-90 6.18 NP NP 11.17
05-23-90 6.29 NP NP 11.06
06-14-90 6.19 NP NP 11,28
08-21-90 7.03 NP NP 10.32
09-19-90 7.26 NP NP 10.09
12-17-90 6.75 NP NP 10.69
01-31-51 6.78 NP NP 10.57
02-25-91 6.59 NP NP 10.76
03-19-91 5.85 NP NP 11,50
04-22-91 5.72 Sheen Sheen 11.63
05-17-91 6.00 NP NP 11.35
07-24-91 6.79 NP NP 10.56
09-10-91 7.25 NP NP 10.10
09-23-91 7.33 NP NP 10.02
10-21-91 7.53 NP NP 9.82
11-18-91 7.13 NP NP 10.22
12-11-91 7.25 NP NP 10.10
01-21-92 6.54 NP NP 10.81
MW-2 16.67 06-10-88 6.20 NP NP 10.47
01-17-89 5.96 NP NP 10.71
01-24-89 5.04 NP NP 11.63
06-01-89 6.32 NP Sheen 10.35
09-18-89 6.73 NP NP 9.94
10-20-89 6.87 NP NP 9.80
11-22-89 6.80 NP NP 9.87
12-11-89 6.57 NP NP 10.10
02-13-90 6.12 NP NP 10.55
03-13-90 6.02 NP NP 10.65
04-18-90 6.35 NP NP 10.32
05-23-90 6.28 NP NP 10.39
06-14-90 6.14 NP NP 10.53
08-21-90 6.76 NP NP 9.97

T22449-H
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Table 2. Potentiometric Surface
and Product Thickness Measurements

(continued) Harding Lawson Associates
Elevation
Tap of Depth to Depth to Potentiometric
Well Well Water Product Product Surface
Number Casing! Date BTOC? BTOC  Thickness Elevation
(feet) (feet} (feet) {feet above MSL)
MWw-2 16.67 09-19-90 6.84 NP NP 9.83
{con’t) 12-17-90 6.46 NP NP 10.21
01-31-91 6.66 Sheen Sheen 10.01
02-25-91 6.30 NP NP 10.17
03-19-91 5.76 Sheen Sheen 10.91
04-22-91 5.78 NP NP 10.89
05-17-91 6.01 NP NP 10.66
07-24-91 6.43 NP NP 10.24
09-10-91 6.81 NP NP 9.86
09-23-91 6.82 NP NP 9.85
10-21-91 7.01 NP NP 0.66
11-18-91 6.66 NP NP 10.01
12-11-91 6.85 NP NP 9.82
01-21-92 6.22 NP NP 10.45
MW-3 17.11 06-10-88 6.05 NP NF 11.06
01-17-89 5.49 NP NP 11.62
01-24-89 5.38 NP NP 11.73
06-01-89 5.96 NP NP 11.15
09-18-89 6.65 NP NP 10.46
10-20-89 6.88 NP NP 10.23
11-22-89 6.74 NP NP 10.37
12-11-89 6.37 NP NP 10.74
02-13-90 5.58 NP NP 11.53
03-13-90 5.48 NP NP 11.63
04-18-90 6.01 NP NP 11.10
05-23-90 6.14 NP NP 10.97
06-14-90 5.83 NP NP 11.28
08-21-90 6.67 NP NP 10.44
09-19-90 6.83 NP NP 10.23
12-17-90 6.46 NP NP 10.65
0i-31-91 6.24 NP NP 10.87
02-25-91 6.18 NP NP 10.93
03-19-91 5.35 NP NP 11.76
04-22-91 572 NP NP 11.39
05-17-91 5.55 NP NP 11.56
07-24-91 6.41 NP NP 10.70
09-10-91 6.80 NP NP 10.31
09-23-91 6.80 NP NP 10.31
10-21-91 7.09 NP NP 10.02
11-1§-91 6.74 NP NP 10.37
12-11-91 6.79 NP NP 10.32
01-21-92 6.16 NP NP 10.95
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Table 2. Potentiometric Surface
and Product Thickness Measurements

(continued) Harding Lawson Associates
Elevation
Top of Depth to Depth to Potentiometric
Well Well Water Product Product Surface
Number Casing! Date BTOC? BTOC  Thickness Elevation
{feet) (feet) {feet) {feet above MSL)
MW-4 17.34 01-17-89 5.36 NP NP 11.98
01-24-89 5.46 NP NP 11.88
06-01-89 4.0t NP NP 11.33
09-18-89 6.80 NP NP 10.54
10-20-89 7.08 NP NP 10.26
11-22-89 6.82 NP NP 10.52
12-11-89 6.37 NP NP 10.97
02-13-90 5.49 NP NP 11.85
03-13-90 5.44 NP NP 11.90
04-18-90 6.14 NP NP 11.20
05-23-90 6.22 NP NP 11.12
06-14-90 5.92 NP NP 11.42
08-21-90 6.83 NP NP 10.51
09-19-90 7.07 NP NP 10.27
12-17-90 6.50 NP NP 10.84
01-31-91 6.66 NP NP 10.68
02-25-91 6.21 NP NP 11.13
03-19-91 3.29 NP NP 12.05
04-22-91 5.26 NP NP 12.08
05-17-91 5.60 NP NP 11.74
07-24-91 6.54 NP NP 10.80
09-10-91 7.04 NP NP 10.10
09-23-91 7.14 NP NP 10.20
10-21-91 7.30 Sheen Sheen 10.04
11-18-91 6.90 NP NP 10.44
12-11-91 7.01 NP NP 10.33
01-21-92 6.25 NP NP 11.09
MW-5 16.71 01-17-89 5.39 NP NP 11.32
01-24-89 5.51 NP NP 11.20
06-01-89 5.83 NP Sheen 10.88
09-18-89 6.52 NP NP 10.19
10-20-89 6.72 NP NP 9.99
11-22-89 6.54 NP NP 10.47
12-11-89 6.21 NP NP 10.50
02-13-90 5.60 NP NP 11.11
03-13-90 5.54 NP NP 11.17
04-18-90 5.75 NP NP 10.76
05-23-90 5.98 NP NP 10.73
06-14-90 5.81 NP NP 10.90
08-21-90 6.51 NP NP 10.20
09-19-90 6.70 NP NP 10.01
12-17-90 6.24 NP Sheen 10.47

T22449-H

3of 5



Table 2. Potentiometric Surface
and Product Thickaess Measurements

(continued) Harding Lawson Assoclates
Elevation
Top of Depth to Depth to Potentiometric

Well Well Water Product Product Surface

Number Casing! Date BTOC? BTOC Thickness Elevation

(feet) {feet) (feet} (feet above MSL)

MW-5 16.71 01-31-91 6.31 NP NP 10.40
{con’t) 02-25-91 6.13 NP NP 10,58
03-19-9] 5.32 NP NP 11.39
04-22-91 5.30 Sheen Sheen 11.41
05-17-91 5.59 NP NP 11.12
07-24-91 6.33 NP NP 10.38
09-10-91 6.66 NP NP 10.05
09-23-91 6.75 NP NP 9.96
10-21-91 6.92 Sheen Sheen 9.79
11-18-91 6.55 NP NP 10.16
12-11-91 6.64 NP NP 10.07
01-21-92 6.07 Sheen Sheen 10.64
MW-6 17.56 01-17-8¢9 5.59 NP NP 11.97
01-24-89 5.27 NP NP 12.29
06-01-89 6.25 NP Sheen 11.31
09-18-89 6.95 NP NP 10.61
10-20-89 71.24 NP NP 10.32
11-22-89 7.05 NP NP 10.51
12-11-89 6.63 NP NP 10.93
02-13-90 5.70 NP NP 11.86
03-13-90 5.63 NP NP 11.93
04-18-90 6.26 NP NP 11.30
05-23-90 6.42 NP NP 11.14
06-14-90 6.19 NP NP 11.37
08-21-90 7.01 NP NP 10.55
09-19-90 7.23 NP NP 10.33
12-17-90 6.66 NP . NP 10.90
01-31-91 6.39 NP NP 11.17
02-25-91 6.39 NP NP 11.17
03-19-91 5.57 NP NP 11.99
04-22-91 5.42 NP NP 12.14
05-17-91 573 NP NP 11.83
07-24-9] 6.72 NP NP 10.84
09-10-91 7.15 NP NP 10.41
09-23-91 7.25 NP NP 10.31
10-21-91 742 NP NP 10.14
11-18-91 7.08 NP NP 10.48
12-11-91 7.17 NP NP 10.39
01-21-92 6.40 NP NP 11.16
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Table 2. Potentiometric Surface
and Product Thickness Measurements

(continued) Harding Lawson Associates
Elevation
Top of Depth to Depth to Potentiometric
Well Well Water Product Product Surface
Number Casing! Date BTOC? BTOC  Thickness Elevation
(feet) (feet) (feet) (feet above MSL)
MW-7 17.12 02-13-90 4,98 NP NP 12.14
03-13-90 4.94 NP NP 12.18
05-23-90 5.87 NP NP 11.25
06-14-90 5.55 NP NP 11.57
09-19-90 6.79 NP NP 10.33
12-17-90 6.15 NP NP 10.97
01-31-91 6.64 NP NP 10.48
02-25-9] 5.80 NP NP 11.32
03-19-91 4,96 NP NP 12.16
04-22-91 4.82 Sheen Sheen 12.30
05-17-91 5.18 NP NP 11.94
07-24-91 6.22 NP NP 10.90
09-10-91 6.71 NP NP 10.41
09-23-91 6.84 NP NP 10.28
10-21-91 7.00 NP NP 10.12
11-18-91 6.56 NP NP 10.56
12-11-91 6.68 NP NP 10.44
01-21-92 5.99 NP NP 11.13

Elevations surveyed to mean sea level,
2 BTOC - Below top of casing.

NP: No product.

T22449-H 50f 5




({; Planiter
Building !
!
|
_________ T MW
} P ,:m_ﬂﬂﬁ‘
— e . — (11.09) <
. - LY %
Garbage Bln—-h-:I ——— e ——— \\ \ EW-1
1 Q o |
N e = 7 \\, ;I
Air/Water | __ _TankFied MW-7 ! ,’ MW-5 |
If% q‘: | {11,13}$ / ‘ézﬂ-fﬂl =
I \ _____ I "¥' f r. : = g
: o TR \ | & 7 / I E
, —
h o T O g oo g
MW-6 - D 0% D /
_#1-1,161 P 6 /
-~ ylons /
227 pump S TN 5
Islands ” y =
= ’ > |G
E MW-3 13" o
s 10.95) o D o
o .# " . N @‘?
- s
- / ;
\ / $_EW 3
S MW-2
10.45)
. EW-4
EWSar Paner ¢
Park Street
EXPLANATION
MW-Q-Q Monitaring Well Locations
EW-1 $ Extraction Well Location 4
e
{11.16)  Patentiometric Surface Elevation
in Feet Above Mean Sea Level 0 20 40
"o { 1 ]
0.90 Potentiometric Surface Elevation Contour - i :
-1 SGALE IN FEET
\ Approximate Groundwater Flow Direction
PLATE

Harding Lawson Assoclatea

Engineering and
Envirgnmental Services

Generalized Poteniometric Surface
Contour Map - January 21, 1992
Fxxon Station #7-0104

Alameda, California

1

DRAWHN

MJBc

JOB NUMBER
4167,416.02

DATE REVISED DATE

2192

APPROVED

G A




=== Marding Lawson Assoclates GROUND-WATER SAMPLING FORM

HLEA Engineers and Geoscientists —— mw 1

Well Type: (MMonitor [Extraction (0 Qther
Job Name __&~820 A At Avwysn g Well Material: MPVYC [ St Steel (O Other
Job Number _C4 (e ¥, iy 6T Date _ |- 2( =42 Time _£932 5
Recorded by m{ﬁﬁmﬂ Sampled by ___ZZIC

IRGEMEEOL

Casing Diameter (D in inchas); ES Bailer - Type: Py C
O2dnch F4inch [Oednch [DOther O Submaersible [ Centrifugal [JBtadder: Pump No.:
Total Depth of Casing (TD in feet BTOC):___ T2~ 5 O Other - Type:
Water Lovel Depth (WL In feet BTOC): L2, S5 <F SuNRE N ANE SET vl
Numbear of Well Volumes to be purged (# Vols) (] Near Bottom {JNear Top [JOther
®3 O4 Os5 10 OGCther Depth in feet (S8TOC):_____ Screen Interval in fest {BTOC):
i from o
— 2
(205 - 4p.59 \x_ 4+ _Xx___X  Xoo04ws = 2%.3 _ ganms
\ D (feet) WL (leat) / D (inches) # Vols Calculated Purge Volume
Initial gpm  Final gpm 7.8 galions
[ Minutes Si d. (1"
OtecTBecs | | phmoing Bagan| PH | qumodom) | THE [Other
C.e 7 1o
9 61| (O | /8 -
/S ci| 580 | I8 u
5 L9 58oc | |9 Lt
Meter Nos. |15 44, (60 % T 2969
Qbservations During Purging (Well Condition, Turbidity, Color, Odor): CoA5ht — Ticatl Free Bt citlte ; K0 SHegid | STREMIE O bor?

Discharge Water Disposal: [ Sanitary Sewer [0 Storm Sewer @ Other _BASCErL 7 Bl /C

'J"-'_r L :_:II-.‘I'q_l.:|'irj._!.._|_v_‘_'-:1_| ity

: [0 Same As Above
BJ Baiter - Type: S5 O Grab - Type:
[ Submersible [] Centrifugal [JBladder; Pump No.: [0 Other - Type:

; 1 Sample Seties: 320 (
Sample No. Volume/Cant. Analysis Requested Preservatives Lab Comments
2|0z 2 Vot \Tor-6as, Bl e ¢ Pac s

QUALITY CONTROL'SAMPLES
Duplicate Sampiles Biank Samples Othar Samples
Oviginal Sampds No. |Duplicate Sample No, Typa Sample No. Type Sample No.

-t NEFICFE Moy -



SS=="= Harding Lawson Acsoclatos - GROUND-WATER SAMPLING FORM

= .= Cngineers and Geoscientists
3 Well No. )AL
Well Type: p@Monitor ClExtraction [ Other
JobName ' sCyesr Well Material: (PVC OISt Steel (JOther

Date _ /=l —F 52 Time CITD
Sampled by DME

Job Number
Recorded by

Casmg Diametar (D in Inches): 'ﬂ‘aaﬂar - T-,lpe. W C—

O 2-inch F[J—lnch Oeinch OOther 1 submersible [ Centrifugal ClBladder; Pump No.:
Total Depth of Casing (TD in feet BTOC): /5.7 O Other - Type:

Water Level Dopth (WL in feet BTOC): e 3 TR E SE TN

Number of Waell Volumes 10 be purged (# Vols) Near Top [ Cther

ik D4 Os l:lm Clomer Depth in feet (BTOC): . Screen o0):
S ) T, from to

2

(ﬁ%ob"j_ -_Q"réé_) D {Tnd'm} X ;%ols X 00d8 = Cﬂn{dzdmmnwlm S

_OBD_LStaa Cﬁﬂiésr.op

l-l'.inulns Smou *C

an
‘_'m,'l.hf Lt| 4230 | /5
[P TL 4'-5:@___‘5’
_,.1.-‘1’1 g | §50 | %

Observations During Purging (Well Condition, Turbidity, Colar, Odor): s bt B
D;scharga Water Dnsposax D Sanitary Sawer D Storm Sewer 2 fl_/&-:ﬂ{/‘ z

'R'ﬂ;ﬁ!_l-ab_lri:;'.r'._-fa_-i'-'r'i':' {o]E}

‘Fhealter - Type: S5 0 Grab - Type:
O Submarmbis [ Centrifugal [1Bladder; Pump No e . 0 Other - Typa:
CAMBEEIDISTAEIRGN = Sample Sedes: 720 /[
Sa:m:le MNo. Volume/Cont. Analysis Requested Fresarvatives Lab Comments
2105 | 3Vehs |TPHL [BIEX | Hc | Pace
QUALITY:CONTROLZSAMPLES
Duplicate Samples Blank Samples Othar Samples
Original Sample Mo, |Ouplicate Sample No, Type Sample Mo, Type Sample No.

FILOoa OFFiCE C(DP‘( ATAD

A




% Harding Lawson Assoclates
=8 Engineers and Geoscienlists

S

GROUND-WATER SAMPLING FORM

Well No. N <=3
Well Type: ®Monitor O Extraction C]Other

Job Name _Emm‘&_l.ﬂ.m.eﬁq_‘ Well Material: {#PVC (St Steel OOther '
Date _ I—oll-%d .  Time. CREL i

Recorded by : Sampled by DNME =

Casmg Diameter (D int Inches):

Baﬂer | Type = -?'Lfc_

O Submarsible []Centrifugal (] Bladder; Pump No.:

(3 2-inch g}_mcn O 6dinch [JOther

Total Depth of Casing (TD in fest BTOC): (el

O Other - Type:

Number of Well Volumes 1o be purged (# Vols}

Water Level Depth (WL In feet BTOC): b, |

ONear Top [ Other
Depth in feet {(BTOC):

H.S (4 Os 0w O Othe

A B W R Mot H e =

3 X 0.0408 = { galions

S

STHT, I.:I_ VS

Initial

# Vols Calculated Purge Volume

gpm  Foal " gom galions

Minutes Smoe

Pumping Began| PH | (umhosiom) TE'C

OmerMIA | | plirisg Began| PH | (ueSonstom | T

'-“\ Stk_l.c_u :S\QID S

'JS«.?E:.\ el 235 | & oz
3 IO

10 o 29 12,5

210D

L5’ (’.8 3?0 i, %

F | 2180

> (0D Moter Nos. [Py 2299 EC LomS 77ur3206%

D|scharge Water Dquosal E] Samta.ry Sewer

{ k} LL‘I D0 1 e

Observations During Purging (Well Condition, Turbidity, Color, Odor):
D Storm Sewer

DS.ameAsAbove

5 S [0 Grab - Type:

— O Other - Typa:

Sample Serios: _ﬁaa-_.f._a
Analysis Requestad Praservatives Lab Comments
QUALITY.CONTROL SAMPLES
Dupilicate Samples Blank Samples Crher Samples
Original Sampla No. ]D.:p!l'cal!n Samiple No. Type Sampls No. Type Sample Mo,
OFFICE COPY 0746



E=—=Harding Lawson Associates
>= Engineers and Geoscienlisis

GROUND-WATER SAMPLING FORM

Well No. M) —<f
Well Type: @Monitor OExtraction O Other

Job Name E v o a0 A Aeyoy ety o Woell Material: ®PVC OS5t Steel O Other
JobNumber _ D4t | [0 F+ ¢4 ( z Date -2 (-9 Time A5
Recorded by T P Sampled by = oS

WL Fr(e)0)
[ Bailer - Type:

O2inch [M4dnch [J6dnch JCther
Total Dopth of Casing (TD in feet BTOC):

[3 Submersible [1Centritugal [ Bladder; Pump No.:
O Other - Type:

Water Level Dapth (WL in feet BTOC):

SN N SE T N

Number of Well Volumaes 10 be purged {(# Vols)

(0 Mear Bettom  [INear Top  [JOther :
Screen Interval In fest (BTOC):

Discharge Water Disposal:

Sawer

(3 Sanitary

r—

SAMBENGIMETHOD

F3 O4 £15 O1o O Other Depth in feet (BTOC):

8 TRV NI 80 from to

2
( {%Q - 6.25 \x 4 X 3 X 00408 = Z23.0 gallons
Y & Vols Calculated Purge Volume
TG 1 iz
4 Initial gpm  Final gpm 25 gaflons

Pumping Bagan| PH | (urbadem) | THieg |omerTeces | [pMiutes Soce [ oy T Cond o [ THE Jomer__
O sa— |G| soO 8 [ » o

N-a 6.*| 6so | g5 [t

= 6.7 cs0 | /85 6

25 fLF G5O {7 -& o

Meter Nos. | joipc (L0027 2969

Observations During Purging (Well Condition, Turbidity, Color, Odor): _T 1L £4% e NG Cdort

[ Storm Sewer

K Other

AVELL SVELINE

B A, At el

O Same As Above

(X Bailer - Type: 5% O Grab - Type:

O submersible [ Centrifugal [)Bladder; Pump No.: 0O Other - Type:

SAMBLIEBISTAIBUIIGON Sample Series: G20O( .

Sample No. Volume/Cont. | Analysis Requested Preservatives Lab Comments
Lo | 2VOKS HP-Gas RTEX He o Pace
QUALITY/CONTROUSAMPLES
Duplicate Samples Blank Samples Othar Samplas
Original Sample Nn.—lﬂuptlcatu Samplo ho. Typo Sampla MNa, Type Sample Mo,

Lo ]

OFFICE COFEY

ATaAs



E===—— Harding Lawson Assoclates GROU ND-WATER SAM PLING FORM

‘EFSF=.= Engineers and Geoscientisls

HI Well No. NIV =5

S Well Type: TMonitor OExtraction OOther
Job Name M&%ﬁiﬁ; Well Material: B’PVC O5t Steel O Other
Job Number & SAsne. : Date _ /—z2{—= Time _ [ 6&
Recorded by 4 sampled by DEIS

Casing Diameter (D In lnches): B
8 24nch g}:}mm {1 6inch [JOther [ Submersible [ Centrifugal [JBladder; Pump No.:

Total Depth of Casing (TD in fest BTOC): /15,7 Ol Other - Type: .
Water Lavel Depth (WL In feet BTOC): Lo O F A NTART ' E
Number of Well Volumes to be purged (# Vols)

Depth in feet (BTOC):

X 0.0408 =

( (g9 - )x d
TD (feet) WL (feet) D (inches)

3
g.ﬁ
;

| 2P /¥ 16| =50 (2.5

Moter Nos. {PRRe77 BL (0aS Taw 306}
Observations During Purging (Well Condition, Turbidity, Color, Odox): LLEA&.L&LS&L&A!FW' snncd 5“—?;% '

Duscmrge Water Dnsposal I:] Samtary Sewer E] Storm Sewer

SAMBRNGIMETHOD O Same As Above

maller - Type: 5 s {1 Grab - Type:
D Submersible O Cenvifugal [1Bladder; Pump No.: [ Other - Type:
= BIETRIBIHIGN Sample Series: .~ (<X i
mﬂﬁrﬂﬂnn Analysis Requested Presarvatives Lab Comments
LoF | =NVOALTPHLIRIEL| Hel P c o

QUALITY CONTROUSAVPIES

Duplicate Samples Blank Samplas Crher Samples
Original Sample Mo. [Duplicats Sampla Mo, Typa Sampls Mo, Type Sample Na.
OFFICE COPY nT4R



E5=—== Harding Lawson Assoclates

————

§=:=.= Engineers and Geoscientisls

Job Name

'"Tl f‘Iﬂ::’ e

O 24inch

ﬁ.bL.|.
Casing Diameter (D in Inches):

inch [ &-nch [JOther
Total Dapth of Casing (TD in feet BTOC):
Water Lavel Depth (WL in feet BTOC):
Number of Well Volumes 1o be purged (# Vols)

= sreq A(.Wwqu

b 7

6. A0

- G:%\X

o *x

=

GROUND-WATER SAMPLING FORM

Well No.

MW= ¢

Well Type: jdMonitor [JExtraction 3 Qther
Well Material: WPVC (St Steel 3 Other
Date __ / =2/-F A Time LX)

Sampled by

LMY=

L LF“'J'*“F e

(Initiats)

Py

Baular Type

O Submersible [J Centrifugal [JBladdar: Pump No.:

[ Other - Type:

X 0.0408 =

( 2
TD (feet)

WL (fest) /

D (inches)

# Vois

Depth in feet (BTOC):

Observations During Purging (Well Candition, Turbidity, Color, Odor):
D|scharge Water Disposal: D Sa.nﬂary S-ewer

C] Storm Sewer

Sample Series: _‘?_37._QL

gf)ther

Mo Violuma/Cont. Analysiz Roquested Preservatives Lab Comments
ROl Voh< TTPHL /BTEx el Fere
QUALITY CONTROLISAMBIES
Duplicate Samples Blank Samples Other Samplas
Oviginal Sample No. [Duplicate Sample No. Type Sample Ma, Type Sample Mo,
ALOOL OFFICE COPY

nran




Harding Lawson Assoclatos
= Engineers and Geoscientistls

ZEER
Job Name v Ay Ao s ey
JobNumber _ CH (7 Sl , 0T

Recorded by _EMM?_AZ@_E._
ura)
TR e =3

Castng Diameter (D In Inchas):
3 2-inch @ 4inch &dnch [JOther
Total Depth of Casing (TD in feet BTOC)
Water Level Depth {WL in feet BTOC):

GROUND-WATER SAMPLING FORM

Well No. VWAL - &
Well Type: BRMonitor OExtraction (3 Other

Well Material: 3PVC 0OSt Steel OOther
Date __| — 2 (.~ 92 Time & <O
Sampled by 2 e

@Baller Type Pre
[ Submersible [JCentrifugal [0 Bladder; Pump No.:
EIOther Type:

i. l||: | 31 ....rl.:-. T“-“i__:::.‘

FivlE

Number of Well Volumeas 10 be purged {# Vols) [:I Near Bottomm (O Near Top [ Other

&3 04 05 10 [ Other Depth in feet (BTOC): —______ Screen Intarval In feot (BTOC):

A REENEERNEHEATET AT @ from to

( (6.5 - g9 \x__of X 00408 = (8.8 gations
TO (feet) WL (feet) / D (inches) Calculated Purge Volume

Duscharge Water Dlsposal O San:tary Sewer

O Storm Sewer

gpm  Final gpm

' ' S nd, | LH° Wanutes S . g

pu:'ﬁpaﬁé ngogn pH mgﬂos;m) T eg Othar TILLS Pun':;fﬁgs @no:n pH mn?l?gg!un) T °(|'-§ [Other

O  Gat |65 425" |75 | = too

6 eat |5l a0 (2§ 0

{2 Sl Tee |tZ.5 L

33 &
Meter Nos. | /7, & (609% 2969
Observations During Purging (Well Condition, Turbidity, Color, Odor): T 1 aned
el TALIC S

£ Other

(O Same As Above

Ba:ler - Type S5 [ Grab - Type:
O Submersab[e DC&nmlugal [ Bladder; Pump No.: — O Other - Type:
A KA ARLE=RIS Sample Series: M
Sample No Uannx:anL Analysis Requested Preservatives Lab Comments
2106 5 Uo4g T'J’H'Erd‘j;ﬁrpc‘ He PAce
QUALTVCONTROL SAMPLES
Duplicats Samples Blank Samples Othar Samples .
Oiiginal Sampls No. !Duplic-a!& Sampta Mo, Typa Sample Na. Type Sample Mo,
| FaELi Z1 0%
@& 030 -
QFFICE COPY 07436



. Qcc REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURANCE OF QUALITY

“tJanuary 27, 1992

JN 92 91 L9

Mr. Gary Leiberman
Harding Lawson Associates
7655 Redwood Boulevard
Novato, CA 94948

RE: PACE Project No. 420121.502
Client Reference: Exxon 7-0104

Dear Mr. Leiberman:

Enclosed is the report of laboratory analyses for samples received
January 21, 1992,

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free
to contact us.

Sincerely,
Carol Reid
Project Manager

Enclosures
11 Digital Grive QHices Serving: Minneapalis, Minnescta Charlatte, North Carolina An Equal Opportunity Employer
Novata, CA 94949 Tampa, Florida Ashevdle, Narth Caralina
TEl- 415-883-6100 lowa City, fowa New York, New York
FAX: 415-883-2673 San Francisco, California Pittsburgh, Peansylvania

Kansas City, Missouri Denver, Calorads
Los Angeles, California




M ncc REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

INCORFPORATED
THE ASSURANCE OF RUALITY

Harding Lawson Associates January 27, 1992

7655 Redwood Boulevard PACE Project Number: 420121502
Novato, CA 94948

Attn: Mr. Gary Leiberman

Client Reference: Exxon 7-0104

PACE Sample Number: 70 0007410

Date Collected: 01/21/92

Date Received: 01/21/92

Client Sample ID: 92 0121 01 -
Parameter Units MDL DATE ANALYZED
ORGANIC ANALYSIS - muw - 6

TPH GASOLINE/BTEX

TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): - 01/23/92
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015) ug/L 2000 9400 01/23/92
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020): - 01/23/92
Benzene ug/L 20 2100 01/23/92
Toluene ug/L 20 370 01/23/92
Ethylbenzene ug/L 20 1000 01723792
Xylenes, Total ug/L 20 1100 01723792
MDL Method Detection Limit

11 Digital Drive Offices Serving: Minneapoks, Minnesota Charlotte, North Carelina An Equal Opportunity Employer

Novata, CA 94949 Tampa, Florida Asheville, North Carolina

TEL: 415-883-6100 lowa City, lowa New Yark, New York

FAX: 415-883-2673 San Francisce, Califernia Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania

Kansas City, Missouri Qenver, Colorado
Los Angeles, California



. ncc REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

INCBORPORATED
THE ASSURANCE OF QUALITY

Mr. Gary Leiberman January 27, 1992
Page 2 PACE Project Number: 420121502

Client Reference: Exxon 7-0104

PACE Sample Number: 70 0007429

Date Collected: 01/21/92

Date Received: 01/21/92

Client Sample ID: 92 0121 02

Parameter Units MDL DATE ANALYZED
ORGANIC ANALYSIS A v -

TPH GASOLINE/BTEX

TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): - 01/23/92
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015) wug/L 500 1800 01/23/92
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020): - 01/23/92
Benzene ug/L 5.0 650 01/23/92
Toluene ug/L 5.0 23 01/23/92
Ethylbenzene ug/L 5.0 300 01/23/92
Xylenes, Total ug/L 5.0 64 01/23/92
MOL Method Detection Limit

11 Digital Drive Dffices Serving: Minneapalis, Minnesota Gharlatte, North Carolina An Equal Opportunity Emplayer

Novalo, LA 94949 Tampa, Harida Asheville, North Caralina

TEL; 415-883-6100 lawa City, lowa New York, New York

FAX: 415.883-267] San Francisco, Califarnia Pitishurgh, Pennsylvania

Kansas City, Missouri Denvec. Colarado
Los Angeles. Californiz



- PACE REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

T NCORPORATERD
THE ASSURANCE OF QUALITY

Mr. Gary Leiberman January 27, 1992
Page 3 PACE Project Number: 420121502

Client Reference: Exxon 7-0104

PACE Sample Number: 70 0007437

Date Collected: 01/21/92

Date Received: 01/21/92

Client Sample ID: 92 0121 03

Parameter Units MDL DATE ANALYZED
ORGANIC ANALYSIS nw- 3

TPH GASOLINE/BTEX

TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): . - 01/23/92
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015) ug/L 2500 13000 01/23/92
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020): - 01/23/92
Benzene ug/L 25 2700 01723792
Toluene ug/L 25 30 01/23/92
Ethyibenzene ug/L 25 1800 01/23/92
Xylenes, Total ug/L 25 740 01/23/92
MDL Method Detection Limit

11 Digital Orive Offices Serving: Minneagolis, Minnesota Charlotte, Noeth Carofina An Equal Oppartunity Employer

Nowato, CA 94949 Tampa, Florida Asheville, North Carolina

TEL: 415-883-6100 lowa City, lowa New Yark, New York

FAX: 419-883-2673 San Francisco, California Pittsburgh, Penasylvania

Kansas City, Missoudi Denver, Colorado
Los Angeles, Califarnia



- PAQACE REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

INCORPODSRATED
THE ASSURANCE OF QUALITY

Mr. Gary Leiberman January 27, 1992
Page 4 PACE Project Number: 420121502

Client Reference: Exxon 7-0104

PACE Sample Number: 70 0007445

Date Collected: 01721792

Date Received: 01/21/92

Client Sample ID: 92 0121 04

Parameter Units MDL DATE ANALYZED
ORGANIC ANALYSIS s - Ly

TPH GASOLINE/BTEX

TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): . - 01/23/92
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline {EPA 8015) wug/L 1200 6000 01723792
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020): - 01/23/92
Benzene ug/L 12 1300 01/23/92
Toluene ug/L 12 320 01/23/92
Ethylbenzene ug/L 12 510 01/23/92
Xylenes, Total ug/L 12 1200 01723792
MDL Method Detection Limit

11 Digital Drive Offices Serving: Minneapolis, Mmnesota Charlotte, Notth Carolina An Egual Cpportunity Employer

Novata, CA 94949 Tampa, Florida Asheville, North Garpiina

TEL: 415-883-6100 lowa City, lowa New York, New York

FAX: 415.883.2673 San Francisco, Califorma Pittsturgh, Pennsylvania

Kansas City, Missouri Denver, Colerado
Los Angeles, California



o . Qcc° REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

INCORPORATED
THE ASSURANCE OF QUALITY

Mr. Gary Leiberman January 27, 1992
Page 5 PACE Project Number: 420121502

Client Reference: Exxon 7-0104

PACE Sample Number: 70 0007453

Date Collected: 01/21/92

Date Received: 01721792

Client Sample ID: 92 0121 05

Parameter Units MDL DATE ANALYZED
ORGANIC ANALYSIS -y

TPH GASOLINE/BTEX

TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): - 01/23/92
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015) ug/L 6200 21000 01/23/92
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020): - 01/23/92
Benzene ug/L 62 4600 01723792
Toluene ug/L 62 1300 01/23/92
Ethylbenzene ug/L 62 1700 01/23/92
Xylenes, Total ug/L 62 5100 01/23/92
MDL Method Detection Limit

11 Digital Drive Offices Serving: Minneapalis, Mirnesota Chartotte, North Caralina An Equal Opportunity Employer

Novato, CA 94949 Tamga, Flarida Asheville, North Carglina

TEL: 415.883.6100 lowa City, lowa New York, New York

FAX: 415-883-2673 San Francisco, Califarnia Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania

Kansas City, Missouri Denver, Calorado
Los Angeles, California



- PAcCe.

I NCORPORATETD

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURANCE OF DUALITY

Mr. Gary Leiberman
Page 6

Client Reference: Exxon 7-0104

PACE Sample Number:
Date Collected:
Date Received:
Client Sample ID:
Parameter

ORGANIC ANALYSIS

TPH GASOLINE/BTEX

TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT):
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015)
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020):
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylenes, Total

MDL Method Detection Limit

Units

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

ug/L

January 27, 1992

PACE Project Number: 420121502

70 0007461
01/21/92
01721792
92 0121 06
MDL DATE ANALYZED
o )
| - 01/23/92
6200 23000 01/23/92
- 01/23/92
62 2200 01/23/92
62 3000 01/23/92
62 1800 01/23/92
62 6100 01/23/92

11 Digital Drive
Novato, CA 94949
TEL: 415.883.6100
FAX: 415-B83-2673

DHices Serving: Minneapolis, Minnesola
Tampa, Fiorida

lawa City, lowa

San Francisca, Calitoraia
Kansas City, Missouri

Charlatte, Narik Catalina
Asheville, Nasth Carafina
New York, New York
Pitishurgh, Pennsylvania
Denver, Colorado

An Equal Oppartunity Employer

Los Angeles, California



ch S g REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURANCE OF GUALITY

Mr. Gary Leiberman January 27, 1992
Page 7 PACE Project Number: 420121502

Client Reference: Exxon 7-0104

PACE Sample Number: 70 0007470
Date Collected: 01/21/92
Date Received: 01/21/92
Client Sample ID: : 92 0121 07
Parameter Units MDL _ DATE ANALYZED
ORGANIC ANALYSIS W - 6
TPH GASOLINE/BTEX
TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): - 01/23/92
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015) ug/L 5000 14000 01723792
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020): - 01723792
Benzene ug/L 50 4000 01/23/92
Toluene ug/L 50 190 01/23/92
Ethytbenzene ug/L 50 630 01723792
Xylenes, Total ug/L 50 1300 01/23/92
MDL Method Detection Limit

i1 Digital Drive Defices Serving: Minneapolis, Minneseta Charlatte, Narth Caralinz An Equal Opportenity Employer

Novaio, CA 94549 Tamga, Florida Asheville, North Carolina

TEL: 415-883-6100 fowa City, lowa New York, New York

FAX: 415-883.2673 San Francisco, Califarnia Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania

Kansas City, Missouri Denver, Colorade

Los Angeles, California




c, Qcc@
) INCORPORATERD

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURANCE OF QUALITY

Mr. Gary Leiberman
Page 8

Client Reference: Exxon 7-0104

PACE Sample Number:
Date Collected:
Date Received:
Client Sample 1D:
Parameter

ORGANIC ANALYSIS

TPH GASOLINE/BTEX

Units

TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT):
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015) wug/L
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020):

Benzene ug/L
Toluene ug/L
Ethylbenzene ug/L
Xylenes, Total ug/L
MOL Method Detection Limit

ND Not detected at or above the MDL.

January 27, 1992

PACE Project Number: 420121507

70 0007488
01/21/92
01721792
.92 0121 08
MDL DATE ANALYZED
Fuetd Plun®
. - 01/23/92
50 ND 01/23/92
- 01/23/92
0.5 ND 01/23/92
0.5 ND 01/23/92
0.5 ND 01/23/92
0.5 ND 01/23/92

These data have been reviewed and are approved for release.

A, Vet

Markf A. Valentini, Ph.D.
Regipnal Director

11 Digital Drive
Novato, CA 94949
TEL: 415-883-6100
FAX: 415-883-2673

Offices Serving: Minneapolis, Minnesota
Tampa, Florida
lowa City, lowa
San Francisco, California
Kansas City, Missour
Los Angeles, California

Charlotte, North Carglina
Ashevilte, North Carpling
New York, New Yark
Pittshurgh, Pennsylvaniz
Denver, Colarado

An £gual Opportunity Empioyer




N P “cc REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

+ THE ASSURANCE OF QUALITY

Mr. Gary Leiberman QUALITY CONTROL DATA January 27, 1992
Page 9 PACE Project Number: 420121502

Client Reference: Exxon 7-0104

TPH GASOLINE/BTEX

Batch: 70 09372

Samples: 70 0007410, 70 0007429, 70 0007437, 70 0007445, 70 0007453
70 0007461, 70 0007470, 70 0007488 _

METHOD BLANK:

Method
Parameter Units MDL Blank
TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): -
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015) ug/L 50 ND
. PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020): -
Benzene ug/L 0.5 ND
Toluene ug/L 0.5 ND
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.5 ND
Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 ND
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE AND CONTROL SAMPLE DUPLICATE:
Reference Dupl

Parameter Units MDL Value Recv Recv RPD
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015) ug/T 50 290 106% 99% ~ &%
Benzene ug/L 0.5 40.0 102% 100% 1%
Toluene ug/L 0.5 40.0 108% 102% 5%
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.5 40.0 103% 102% 0%
Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 80.0 107% 105% 1%
MOL Method Detection Limit
RPD Relative Percent Difference
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